7

1213

1415

16 17

18 19

20

2122

Resolution authorizing the Airport Commission to retroactively accept and expend funding in a total amount of \$203,000 from the Transportation Security Administration ("TSA") for the Airport K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program.

WHEREAS, The Airport utilizes canine (K-9) teams to detect explosives at the Airport; and,

WHEREAS, The Airport K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program incurs expenses for handler salaries, handler overtime, handler uniforms (laundry), K-9 food, K-9 veterinary care (medications), K-9 kenneling, vehicles, vehicle care and maintenance, handler training/travel, and explosives training/travel; and

WHEREAS, The Airport will be reimbursed by the TSA \$203,000 for the Airport K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program expenses incurred at Airport; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require ASO amendment, and grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; and

WHEREAS, The Airport Commission approved the acceptance and expenditures of the TSA K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program funds pursuant to Resolution Nos. 08-0033 and 08-0068 dated February 5, 2008 and April 1, 2008, respectively, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Airport to accept and expend the TSA funding for the Airport K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives the inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: Mayor Mayor

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

090634

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Airport Commission to retroactively accept and expend funding in a total amount of \$203,000 from the Transportation Security Administration for the Airport K-9 Explosives Detection Team Program.

August 18, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Elsbernd, Mar,

Maxwell, Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Dufty File No. 090634

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 18, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

8.27.09

**Date Approved**